UTT/20/2653/FUL (Newport)
(Referred to Planning Committee as application is a major planning application,
more than five dwellings.)
PROPOSAL:

Application to Vary Condition 2 (Plans) attached to
planning application UTT/18/0739/FUL (approved
under appeal APP/C1570/W/19/3229420) Amendments to footpath link, revisions to plots 5-8
and the re-location of visitor parking spaces.

LOCATION:

The Joyce Frankland Academy, Cambridge Road,
Newport, Saffron Walden, CB11 3TR

APPLICANT:

Mr Henry James, Hill Residential, The Courtyard,
Abbey Barns, Duxford Road, Ickleton, CB10 1SX

AGENT:

N/A

EXPIRY DATE:

13th January 2021 (Extension of time until 31st
January 2021)

CASE OFFICER:

Nathan Makwana

1.

NOTATION

1.1

Countryside; Development Limits (part); Conservation Area (part)

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The site is located off Bury Water Lane, Newport. It comprises a portion of the
grounds of Joyce Frankland Academy, primarily including playing fields but also
the two car parks on the northern side of the road.

3.

PROPOSAL

3.1

Application to vary conditions 2 (plans), 3 (WSI), 4 (foul drainage), 5 (construction
management plan), 6 (surface water drainage), 7 (arboriculture), 9 (external
finishes), 14 (arboriculture), 19 (vehicular access), 20 (pedestrian crossing), and
22 (parking) attached to planning application UTT/18/0739/FUL (approved under
appeal APP/C1570/W/19/3229420).

3.2

Whilst the description outlines that the above conditions are being varied, the full
detail of the application proposal is as follows:
- The footpath link previously located behind plots 7 & 8 and between plots 8 & 9
is now repositioned behind plots 5 & 6. The footpath then continues alongside the
access road into the site, away from the road junction.
- The positions of plots 5-8 (including their garden sizes) have been amended
accordingly.
- The two visitor parking spaces positioned at the access have now been
relocated to the opposite side of the road to allow the footpath to continue into the
site. This then results in minor changes to the access road alignment.

4.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment): The proposal is not a
Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold criteria of Schedule 2,
and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

4.2

Human Rights Act considerations: There may be implications under Article 1 and
Article 8 of the First Protocol regarding the right of respect for a person's private
and family life and home, and to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions;
however, these issues have been taken into account in the determination of this
application.

5.

APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1

The applicant has provided a planning statement in support of the planning
application to illustrate the process that has led to the development proposal and
to explain and justify the proposal in a structured way.

5.2

Also submitted with this planning application are detailed plans and elevations to
reflect the above changes.

6.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1

UTT/20/2389/FUL - Construction of soil mounds for the relocation of the existing
soil mounds to enable the construction of the new car park as permitted by
application reference UTT/18/0739/FUL as granted planning permission under
appeal reference APP/C1570/W/19/3229420. – Approved with conditions on
23.11.2020

6.2

UTT/20/2597/NMA - Non-material amendment to UTT/18/0739/FUL - Installation
of 8 x six metre high lighting columns and LED lamps to the new car parking
areas – 28.10.2020

6.3

UTT/18/0739/FUL - The erection of 24 dwellings with associated access, car and
cycle parking and landscaping, drainage and acoustic fencing, construction of a
new multi-use games area (MUGA) and floodlights, replacement floodlighting to
existing artificial turf pitch, construction of new fenced tarmacadam courts for
tennis and netball, first floor and side extension to the Wawn sports pavilion, new
brick electrical cupboard and reconfigured car parking. – Refused on 23.11.2018.
Allowed on Appeal on 27.03.2020

6.4

UTT/1435/09/OP - An outline application for a two storey dwelling – Refused on
11th March 2010

6.5

A number of discharge of condition applications have been submitted, with some
discharged, some refused and some part discharged. Due to the significant
number of applications, they have not been listed in this report. However, they will
be listed as an appendix to this application.

7.

POLICIES
National Policies
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (June 2019)

National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG)
Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)
S3 – Other Development Limits
S7 – The Countryside
GEN1 – Access
GEN2 – Design
GEN3 – Flood Protection
GEN4 – Good Neighbourliness
GEN5 – Light Pollution
GEN6 – Infrastructure Provision to Support Development
GEN7 – Nature Conservation
GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards
ENV1 – Design of Development within Conservation Areas
ENV2 – Development affecting Listed Buildings
ENV3 – Open Spaces and Trees
ENV4 – Ancient Monuments and Sites of Archaeological Importance
ENV10 – Noise Sensitive Development and Disturbance from Aircraft
ENV12 – Protection of Water Resources
ENV13 – Exposure to Poor Air Quality
ENV14 – Contaminated LandH1 – Housing Development
H9 – Affordable Housing
H10 – Housing Mix
LC1 – Loss of Sports Fields and Recreational Facilities
LC2 – Access to Leisure and Cultural Facilities
LC4 – Provision of Outdoor Sport and Recreational Facilities Beyond
Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance
SPD – Accessible Homes and Playspace (2005)
Other Material Considerations
Essex Design Guide
ECC Parking Standards (2009)
UDC Parking Standards (2013)
8.

PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS

8.1

Newport Parish Council

8.2

The title of the application does not reflect the content of the covering letter,
which only deals with the amendments below. It is not clear why these other
conditions are listed?
Footpath link: the proposed layout appears to be an improvement on the previous
arrangement and could potentially form an improved pedestrian connection into
the school from the B1383. We are pleased that the footpath connection outside
plot 4 linking directly into the school grounds has been retained.
Plots 5-9: the layout of the plots appears acceptable although we have concerns
over the reduction in garden size for plot 5.
Visitor spaces: the relocation of the spaces appears acceptable, however it is not

apparent from the documentation presented whether these spaces adhere to the
minimum size requirement for a parking space.
9.

CONSULTATIONS
ECC Highways

9.1

The previous application UTT/18/0739/FUL, approved at appeal, required the
relocation of the former staff car park prior to commencement of the residential
aspect of the development and securing of the pedestrian link to the west,
through the grounds of Joyce Frankland, to be retained in perpetuity. The car
park works have been undertaken and appropriate legal agreement secure for
the pedestrian link, and therefore the Highway Authority have no longer applied
conditions pertaining to relocation of the staff car park and footway to the west.

9.2

All housing developments in Essex which would result in the creation of a
new street (more than five dwelling units communally served by a single allpurpose access) will be subject to The Advance Payments Code, Highways
Act, 1980. The Developer will be served with an appropriate Notice within 6
weeks of building regulations approval being granted and prior to the
commencement of any development must provide guaranteed deposits
which will ensure that the new street is constructed in accordance with
acceptable specification sufficient to ensure future maintenance as a public
highway.

9.3

From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal
is acceptable to the Highway Authority subject to the following measures:

9.4

2. Prior to occupation of any dwelling, the provision of an access formed at right
angles to Bury Water Lane, as shown in principle on DWG no. 195076/PD01 Rev
A (Proposed Access, dated 29/09/2020) to include but not limited to: minimum 6
metre carriageway width with minimum radii of 6 metres, and visibility splays with
dimensions of 2.4 metres by 25 metres to the west and 2.4 metres by 25 metres
with a 1 metre offset to the east, as measured from and along the nearside edge
of the carriageway, with no obstruction above 600mm. Such vehicular visibility
splays shall be retained free of any obstruction in perpetuity.
Reason: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled
manner and to provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using the road
junction and those in the existing public highway in the interest of highway safety.

9.5

3. Prior to occupation of the development, the formalisation of the pedestrian
crossing point across Bury Water Lane, at the junction with Cambridge Road,
shall be provided, to include but not limited to: the extension of footway, dropped
kerb crossing points (with appropriate tactile paving if necessary), visibility splays
of 1 metre by 25 metres, as shown on DWG no’s 195076/PD03 Rev. A
(Pedestrian Visibility Splays, dated 01/10/2020), retained free of obstruction
above 600mm in perpetuity
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and accessibility.

9.6

4. The proposed pedestrian access to the east shall be provided to a minimum
width of 2 metres and with a system of appropriate lighting, which shall thereafter
be maintained in good repair in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure the safe passage of pedestrians, in the interests of
accessibility.
9.7

5. Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the Developer shall be
responsible for the provision and implementation of a Residential Travel
Information Pack per dwelling, for sustainable transport, approved by Essex
County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the relevant
local public transport operator.
Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting
sustainable development and transport.

9.8

6. No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular
access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.
Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the
interests of highway safety.

9.9

7. No dwelling shall be occupied until the associated parking and/or turning head
indicated on the approved plans has been provided. The vehicle parking and
turning heads shall be retained in this form at all times.
Reason: To ensure that on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does
not occur in the interest of highway safety and that appropriate parking is
provided.

9.10

8. Cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the EPOA Parking
Standards. The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and
provided prior to occupation and retained at all times.
Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of
highway safety and amenity.
UDC Environmental Health

9.11

I have no objection of condition 5 being varied to;
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
Construction, Environmental and Traffic Management Plan (Hill, Rev3, 4th
September 2020) approved by Uttlesford District Council 4thSeptember 2020 Ref
UTT/20/1982/DOC
ECC Ecology

9.12

Thank you for consulting Place Services on the above revised application.
No ecological objections.

9.13

We have reviewed the application documents submitted in support of the above
application including the Covering Letter (Hill, October 2020), Proposed Site
Layout (Drawing No. 093- 025A) (Hill, September 2020), Proposed Site Master
Plan (Drawing No. 093-011AD (Hill, April 2017) and Appeal Decision (The
Planning Inspectorate, March 2020) to assess the likely impacts of the

development on designated sites, protected & Priority species and habitats.
We are satisfied that there is sufficient information available for determination.
We note that the conditions with potential ecological implication requested for
variance have already been discharged and that the wording changes required
are to show a compliance with the original conditions, laid down within the
approval under appeal APP/C1570/W/19/3229420). That changes to design
relating to footpath placement, access, parking and pedestrian crossing do not
have an impact on ecological features.
We, therefore, have no comments to make with regard to this application.
9.14

We note that the development site is situated within the Impact Risk Zone for
Hatfield Forest Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI)/National Nature Reserve
(NNR) as shown on MAGIC map (www.magic.gov.uk ). Therefore, Natural
England’s revised interim advice to Uttlesford DC (ref: HatFor Strategic Interim
LPA, 5 April 2019) should be followed to ensure that impacts are minimised to
this site from new residential development. As this application is less than 50 or
more units, Natural England do not, at this time, consider that is necessary for the
LPA to secure a developer contribution towards a package of funded Strategic
Access Management Measures (SAMMs) at Hatfield Forest.
ECC Place Services Conservation

9.15

Built Heritage Advice pertaining to an application for the application to vary
conditions 2,3,4,5,6,7,9 (external finishes),14,19,20 and 22 attached to
UTT/18/0739/FUL (approved under appeal APP/C1570/W/19/3229420).
The relevant condition concerning Built Heritage is condition nine. I have no
objection to the variation of the condition, which was discharged in full, Ref:
UTT/20/1681/DOC.
ECC Suds

9.16

Lead Local Flood Authority position
Having reviewed the Flood Risk Assessment and the associated documents
which accompanied the planning application, we do not object to the granting of
planning permission based on the following:
This application is asking for a compliance condition based on information
submitted as part of application UTT/20/2287/DOC which has been
previously approved.
ECC Place Services Archaeology

9.17

Thank you for consulting the Historic Environment Advisor on the above
application.
I can confirm that all of the archaeological work for planning application
UTT/18/0739/FUL, The Joyce Frankland Academy, Cambridge Road, Newport,
has been completed. Therefore, this office supports the release of the condition.

Historic England
9.18

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 2020 regarding the above application for
planning permission. On the basis of the information available to date, we do not
wish to offer any comments. We suggest that you seek the views of your
specialist conservation and archaeological advisers, as relevant.
It is not necessary for us to be consulted on this application again, unless there
are material changes to the proposals. However, if you would like detailed advice
from us, please contact us to explain your request.
Sport England

9.19

Thank you for consulting Sport England on the above application.
The proposed development does not fall within either our statutory remit
(Statutory Instrument 2015/595), or non-statutory remit (National Planning Policy
Guidance (PPG) Par. 003 Ref. ID: 37-003-20140306), therefore Sport England
has not provided a detailed response in this case, but would wish to give the
following advice to aid the assessment of this application.
General guidance and advice can however be found on our website:
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-can-help/facilities-and-planning/planningforsport#planning_applications
If the proposal involves the loss of any sports facility then full consideration
should be given to whether the proposal meets Par. 97 of National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF), link below, is in accordance with local policies to
protect social infrastructure and any approved Playing Pitch Strategy or Built
Sports Facility Strategy that the local authority has in place.
If the proposal involves the provision of a new sports facility, then consideration
should be given to the recommendations and priorities set out in any approved
Playing Pitch Strategy or Built Sports Facility Strategy that the local authority may
have in place.
In addition, to ensure they are fit for purpose, such facilities should be designed in
accordance with Sport England, or the relevant National Governing Body, design
guidance notes: http://sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-guidance/designand-cost-guidance/
If the proposal involves the provision of additional housing (then it will generate
additional demand for sport. If existing sports facilities do not have the capacity to
absorb the additional demand, then new and/or improved sports facilities should
be secured and delivered in accordance with any approved local policy for social
infrastructure, and priorities set out in any Playing Pitch Strategy or Built Sports
Facility Strategy that the local authority has in place.
In line with the Government’s NPPF (including Section 8) and PPG (Health and
wellbeing section), consideration should also be given to how any new
development, especially for new housing, will provide opportunities for people to
lead healthy lifestyles and create healthy communities. Sport England’s Active
Design guidance can be used to help with this when developing or assessing a
proposal. Active Design provides ten principles to help ensure the design and
layout of development encourages and promotes participation in sport and
physical activity.

NPPF Section 8: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policyframework/8-promoting-healthy-communities
PPG Health and wellbeing section: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/health-andwellbeing Sport England’s Active Design Guidance:
https://www.sportengland.org/how-we-canhelp/facilities-and-planning/design-andcost-guidance/active-design
Natural England
9.20

Natural England currently has no comment to make on the variation of conditions
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 19 and 20.
Should the proposal be amended in a way which significantly affects its impact on
the natural environment then, in accordance with Section 4 of the Natural
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, Natural England should be
consulted again. Before sending us any further consultations regarding this
development, please assess whether the changes proposed will materially affect
any of the advice we have previously offered. If they are unlikely to do so, please
do not re-consult us.
UDC Housing Enabling Officer

9.21

I note that the application was approved following an appeal to the Planning
Inspectorate despite there being no affordable housing provision. From a Housing
perspective it is disappointing that no affordable housing will be provided but the
decision has been made and so I have no further comments/observations to
make.
Anglian Water

9.22

Foul Water Comments: Thank you for consulting us in relation to variation of
condition application UTT/20/2653/FUL. Please note our response is in relation to
the drainage conditions. Anglian Water has no objection to the conditions
changing to compliance led conditions and the wording as proposed in the
submitted cover letter.

9.23

Surface Water Comments: Thank you for consulting us in relation to variation of
condition application UTT/20/2653/FUL. Please note our response is in relation to
the drainage conditions. Anglian Water has no objection to the conditions
changing to compliance led conditions and the wording as proposed in the
submitted cover letter.
Network Rail

9.24

It is advised that the applicant i.e. the developer/contractor consult Network Rail’s
Asset Protection (ASPRO) team via AssetProtectionAnglia@networkrail.co.uk
prior to any works commencing on site. This is to understand the proposals of the
works in detail and to ensure that the proposed work does not pose any risk to
Network Rail infrastructure.
The developer must ensure that their proposal, both during construction and after
completion does not:
• encroach onto Network Rail land

• affect the safety, operation or integrity of the company’s railway and its
infrastructure
• undermine its support zone
• damage the company’s infrastructure
• place additional load on cuttings
• adversely affect any railway land or structure
• over-sail or encroach upon the air-space of any Network Rail land
• cause to obstruct or interfere with any works or proposed works or Network Rail
development both now and in the future
NATS Safeguarding
9.25

The proposed development has been examined from a technical safeguarding
aspect and does not conflict with our safeguarding criteria. Accordingly, NATS
(En Route) Public Limited Company ("NERL") has no safeguarding objection to
the proposal. However, please be aware that this response applies specifically to
the above consultation and only reflects the position of NATS (that is responsible
for the management of en route air traffic) based on the information supplied at
the time of this application. This letter does not provide any indication of the
position of any other party, whether they be an airport, airspace user or
otherwise. It remains your responsibility to ensure that all the appropriate
consultees are properly consulted.
If any changes are proposed to the information supplied to NATS in regard to this
application which become the basis of a revised, amended or further application
for approval, then as a statutory consultee NERL requires that it be further
consulted on any such changes prior to any planning permission or any consent
being granted.
MAG London Stansted Airport

9.26

The Safeguarding Authority for Stansted Airport has assessed this proposal and
its potential to conflict aerodrome Safeguarding criteria. We have no aerodrome
safeguarding objections to the proposal.

10.

REPRESENTATIONS

10.1

3 Neighbour Representations have been received, all objecting to the application
proposal.
A site notice was displayed at the application site on the 20th October 2020 and
expired on the 24th November 2020. An advertisement was placed in the local
press on the 29th October 2020 and expired on the 19th November 2020.
The neighbour notification period expired on the 10th November 2020.

10.2

Summary of representations received as follows:
-

The sewage system will result in increased flooding to an adjacent
property.
The application is not clear in what it is applying for.
The car parking also needs to be investigated as there is insufficient
currently indicated on the plans for the sports facilities and school's needs.
The proposed footway through the development does not alleviate the

need for a footpath for the public to use alongside the full length of BWL
from the school to Cambridge Road.
10.3

The above are a summary of the representations received. Full versions are
available via the online public access system.

11.

APPRAISAL

The issues to consider in the determination of the application are:
A
B
C
D

The Principle of development – Location of Housing (NPPF, ULP Policies S3, S7,
H1, GEN2, NPPF);
Character, Appearance and Heritage (ULP Policies S3, S7, GEN2, GEN5, ENV1,
ENV2, ENV3, NPPF);
Access and Transport (GEN1, GEN8, NPPF)
Planning Obligations (NPPF)

11.1

Issues regarding Crime, Flooding, Infrastructure, Biodiversity, Archaeology, Land
Contamination, Air Quality, Affordable Housing, Housing Mix, Sport and
Recreation and also Housing Land Supply have been assessed in the 2018
committee report (UTT/18/0739/FUL) and appeal decision
APP/C1570/W/19/3229420.

11.2

The issues highlighted above are applicable for this planning application and it is
the assessment of these relevant issues that are being brought forward to the
planning committee for consideration.

A

The Principle of development – Location of Housing (NPPF, ULP Policies
S3, S7, H1, GEN2, NPPF);

11.3

The principle of development has been established by virtue of application
UTT/18/0739/FUL) and appeal decision APP/C1570/W/19/3229420. In the
committee report the officer determined that “The Local Plan places the site
beyond the defined Development Limits for town and villages, and therefore in a
countryside location that is inconsistent with policies S7 and H1 on the location of
housing.”

11.4

Notwithstanding the above conflict with development plan policies, the proposal
accords with the more up-to-date national policy in the NPPF. Paragraphs 78-79
take a less restrictive approach compared with the Local Plan, supporting the
growth of existing settlements while preventing isolated homes that could lead to
sporadic development in the countryside. The site’s location adjacent the built-up
area of Newport ensures its consistency with paragraphs 78-79.

11.5

Furthermore, the Planning Inspector in their appeal decision stated that in
paragraph 49 that “Policy S7 does not therefore fully reflect the Framework’s
approach to housing in rural areas. Paragraph 78 states that development in rural
areas should be located where it can help maintain or enhance the vitality of rural
communities. The development would not be isolated in the countryside and thus
would not need to meet any of the exceptions set out in paragraph 79 of the
Framework. The development would be able to provide a degree of support to
local facilities, both in Newport and other settlements. The location of
development does not therefore conflict with the Framework.”

11.6

In Paragraph 54 he further stated that “Owing to the nature of the impact and its

localised extent, I consider the harm to the character and appearance of the area
and setting of the NCA to be at the lower end of any scale. I have given great
weight to the conservation of the heritage asset. Nevertheless, I still find that the
public benefits associated with the development would outweigh the less than
substantial harm that would be caused to the significance of the NCA and any
other impacts on the character and appearance of the area. In this context, there
are no policies in the Framework which provide a clear reason for refusing the
development proposed.”
11.7

The principle of development is therefore established by virtue of the previous
planning permission (UTT/18/0739/FUL) and the Inspectors appeal decision
(APP/C1570/W/19/3229420). The proposal therefore accords with ULP Policies
S3, S7, H1 and GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

B

Character, Appearance, Amenity and Heritage (ULP Policies S3, S7, GEN2,
GEN5, ENV1, ENV2, ENV3, NPPF);

11.8

As outlined above, the majority of this application proposal remains the same as
the previously granted consent that the Planning Inspector allowed. The
proposed changes from a design perspective include the incorporation of a new
footpath link. This previous linked footpath was located behind Plots 7 & 8 and
also between Plots 8 & 9. It has now been relocated in between Plots 5 & 6 and
continues alongside the access road into the site, away from the road junction.

11.9

Due to the incorporation of the above, the positions of Plots 5-8 have therefore
been amended from the previously approved scheme. This re-positioning of the
plots is considered non-material and a comparison of the approved and proposed
plans does not show a significant variation in plot location, size and overall layout.

11.10

The previous plans show the proposed footpath running adjacent to the rear
boundaries of Plots 5-8 and entering the site adjacent to the side boundary of plot
8. The proposed re-location in fact allows Plots 7 and 8 to possess larger gardens
in comparison to the previously approved scheme.

11.11

The other element of this application proposal also results in the two visitor
parking spaces that were originally positioned at the access, are instead now
positioned on the opposite side of the road. This allows the proposed path to
continue into the site. This then results in minor changes to the access road
alignment.

11.12

Matters regarding the parking and access arrangements are addressed in the
transport section below. The proposed garden sizes of Plots 1, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9
will be impacted by this amendment to the application proposal. However, they
will still possess the following garden sizes that will exceed the requirement
outlined within the Essex Design Guide.

11.13

Plot 1 – 3 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 160sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)
Plot 5 – 4 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 245sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)
Plot 6 – 4 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 456sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)
Plot 7 – 4 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 330sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)
Plot 8 – 4 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 295sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)
Plot 9 – 3 Bedroom House – Garden Size: 342sqm (Exceeds EDG Size)

11.14

As illustrated above, the plots will all possess significant amounts of rear garden
spaces that exceed the requirements outlined within the Essex Design Guide.

11.15

It is noted that the ward member has commented and requested a condition
regarding that the fence bordering the proposed path not be solid. Any fencing
along this boundary should ensure that the privacy of the rear gardens of these
adjacent plots should be maintained. Details regarding this boundary treatment
will however be secured by condition. The boundary adjacent to the frontage
adjacent to Bury Water Lane will however remain open, with further details to be
reviewed at the Discharge of Condition application stage.

11.16

The proposed amendments to the site layouts do not result in significant changes
to the overall layout of the previously approved scheme. The re-location of the
path is not considered to possess a harmful impact to the character of the
conservation area or wider street scene. The revised garden sizes far exceed
those recommended within the Essex Design Guide. The proposal therefore
accords with ULP Policies S3, S7, GEN2, GEN5, ENV1, ENV2, ENV3 and
relevant design and heritage policies within the NPPF 2019.

C

Access and Transport (GEN1, GEN8, NPPF)

11.19

The major elements of this scheme that are affected by this application from a
Highway and Access perspective are those relating to the re-location of the visitor
parking spaces and the proposed new footpath. The proposed parking spaces
accord to adopted parking standards (in fact they exceed requirements) and no
highway objections are raised to the re-location of the proposed footpath, subject
to revised conditions.

11.20

The previous application UTT/18/0739/FUL, approved at appeal, required the
relocation of the former staff car park prior to commencement of the residential
aspect of the development and securing of the pedestrian link to the west,
through the grounds of Joyce Frankland, to be retained in perpetuity. The car
park works have been undertaken and appropriate legal agreement secure for
the pedestrian link, and therefore the Highway Authority have no longer applied
conditions pertaining to relocation of the staff car park and footway to the west.

11.21

It is noted that the Parish Council have raised concerns regarding the sizes of the
re-located visitor bays. It is confirmed that the parallel visitor parking bays
measure at 2.9m x 6m, exceeding adopted local plan parking specification sizes.

11.22

The application proposal is therefore considered to accord with ULP Policies
GEN1, GEN2, GEN8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

D

Planning Obligations (NPPF)

11.23

The previous Section 106 agreement tied to the previous planning application will
be transferred over to this revised application via a Deed of Variation.

12.

CONCLUSION

The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation:
A

The principle of development is therefore established by virtue of the previous
planning permission (UTT/18/0739/FUL) and the Inspectors appeal decision
(APP/C1570/W/19/3229420). The proposal therefore accords with ULP Policies
S3, S7, H1 and GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

B

The proposed amendments to the site layouts do not result in significant changes
to the overall layout of the previously approved scheme. The re-location of the
path is not considered to possess a harmful impact to the character of the
conservation area or wider street scene. The revised garden sizes far exceed
those recommended within the Essex Design Guide. The proposal therefore
accords with ULP Policies S3, S7, GEN2, GEN5, ENV1, ENV2, ENV3 and
relevant design and heritage policies within the NPPF 2019.

C

Essex County Council Highways have not objected on highway safety grounds
and the relevant parking spaces have been provided that accord with the
Uttlesford Local Plan parking spaces. The application proposal is therefore
considered to accord with ULP Policies GEN1, GEN2, GEN8 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

D

The previous Section 106 agreement tied to the previous planning application will
be transferred over to this revised application via a Deed of Variation.
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO
TRANSFER OF S106 AGREEMENT ATTACHED TO UTT/18/0739/FUL BY
DEED OF VARIATION.

Conditions

1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3
years from the date of this decision.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved plans as set out in the Schedule.
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to the nature of the development hereby
permitted, to ensure development is carried out in accordance with the approved
application details, to ensure that the development is carried out with the
minimum harm to the local environment, in accordance with the Policies of the
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) as shown in the Schedule of Policies

3.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation (PCA, June 2020) as approved
by Uttlesford District Council under discharge of condition application reference:
UTT/20/1326/DOC.
REASON: In the interests of archaeological protection in accordance with Policy
ENV4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

4.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Drainage,
Strategy and SUDS Report (Walker Associates, August 2020, REF 7357), and
plans ref C7357/CE1, C7357/CE2 and C7357/CE9 approved by Uttlesford District
Council under discharge of condition application reference UTT/20/2024/DOC.
REASON: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in place to
enable the foul drainage system to function as intended to ensure mitigation

against flood risk in accordance with Policy GEN3 of the Uttlesford Local Plan
(adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.
5.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
Construction, Environmental and Traffic Management Plan (Hill, REV 3, 4th
September 2020) as approved by Uttlesford District Council under reference
UTT/20/1982/DOC.
REASON: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy GEN1 of the
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

6.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Drainage,
Strategy and SUDS Report (Walker Associates, August 2020, REF 7357), and
plans ref C7357/CE1A and C7357/CE2A as approved by Uttlesford District
Council under discharge of condition application reference UTT/20/2287/DOC.
REASON: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in place to
enable the surface water drainage system to function as intended to ensure
mitigation against flood risk in accordance with policy GEN3 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

7.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
Arboricultural Method Statement (Landscape Planning, March 2018) as approved
by Uttlesford District Council under discharge of condition application reference:
UTT/20/1177/DOC.
REASON: To protect and enhance the existing trees on site and the wider setting
in accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan policy S3, GEN2 and ENV3 of the
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

8.

Prior to commencement of the residential development hereby approved the
new/relocated parking area identified on drawing no 3276/SD02 D must be fully
hard surfaced, sealed and marked out in parking bays.
REASON: To ensure that appropriate access, parking and turning is provided in
accordance with ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005
and the NPPF 2019.

9.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Material
Schedule (Hill, 9th July 2020) as approved by Uttlesford District Council under
discharge of condition application reference: UTT/20/1681/DOC.
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in the interests of
visual amenity in accordance with Policy GEN2 of the adopted Local Plan (2005)
and the NPPF 2019.

10.

Prior to any works above slab level a detailed scheme for protecting the dwellings
hereby approved from noise from road and rail traffic and the multi-use games
(MUGA) facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. The scheme shall follow the recommendations identified in the
submitted Noise Assessment (Cass Allen Report – Ref: RP01-17226 Rev 2). The
approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling
and retained thereafter.
REASON: To protect the residential amenity of future occupiers of the proposed

development from excessive environmental noise and vibration, in accordance
with Policy GEN4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF
2019.
11.

Prior to the first use of the netball/tennis courts hereby approved, details of the
fencing to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The fencing shall be implemented in accordance with the
approved details before the courts are made operational and shall be retained as
such thereafter.
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in the interests of
visual amenity in accordance with Policy GEN2 of the adopted Local Plan (2005)
and the NPPF 2019.

12.

Prior to commencement of the sports facilities hereby approved, a Sports
Facilities Construction, Environmental and Traffic Management Plan shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Plan
should include:
(a) The construction programme and phasing
(b) Hours of operation, delivery and storage of materials
(c) Details of any highway works necessary to enable construction to take place
(d) Parking and loading arrangements
(e) Management of traffic
(f) Control of dust and dirt on the public highway
(g) Control of any risks associated with potential off-site flooding caused by
surface water run-off and groundwater and prevent pollution
(h) Details of construction and complaint management with neighbours
(i) Mechanisms to deal with environmental impacts such as noise, air quality and
light.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Plan and
details.
REASON: To protect the residential amenity of future occupiers of the proposed
development from excessive environmental noise and vibration, in accordance
with Policy GEN4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF
2019.

13.

Prior to commencement of the sports facilities hereby approved, a detailed
Surface Water Drainage scheme for the sports facilities, shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be
implemented in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter.
The scheme should include but not be limited to:
• Limiting discharge rates via infiltration for all storm events up to and including
the 1 in 100 year rate plus 40% allowance for climate change. Where this is found
to be unviable, run off rate should be limited to the 1 in 1 year greenfield rate for
all storm events up to an including the 1 in 100 year rate plus 40% allowance for
climate change.
• Provision of sufficient storage to ensure no off-site flooding as a result of the
development during all storm events up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus

40% climate change event.
• Final modelling and calculations for all areas of the drainage system.
• The appropriate level of treatment for all runoff leaving the site, in line with the
CIRIA SuDS Manual C753.
• Detailed engineering drawings of each component of the drainage scheme.
• A final drainage plan which details exceedance and conveyance routes, finished
floor levels and ground levels, and location and sizing of any drainage features.
• A written report summarising the final strategy and highlighting any minor
changes to the approved strategy.
• A timeline for the phasing of the drainage works.
REASON: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in place to
enable the surface water drainage system to function as intended to ensure
mitigation against flood risk in accordance with policy GEN3 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.
14.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
Arboricultural Method Statement (Landscape Planning, March 2018) as approved
by Uttlesford District Council under discharge of condition application reference:
UTT/20/1177/DOC.
REASON: To protect and enhance the existing trees on site and the wider setting
in accordance with Uttlesford Local Plan policy S3, GEN2 and ENV3 of the
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

15.

Prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved, details of the following
hard and soft landscaping works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the local planning authority:
• Retained features
• New planting (including to directly replace trees T18 and T52, as labelled in the
submitted Tree Protection Plan)
• Hard surfaces
• Boundary treatments
All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.
All planting, seeding or turfing and soil preparation comprised in the above details
of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons
following the occupation of the buildings, the completion of the development, or in
agreed phases, whatever is the sooner, and any plants which within a period of
five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become
seriously damaged or diseased must be replaced in the next planting season with
others of similar size and species. All landscape works shall be carried out in
accordance with the guidance contained in relevant British Standards.
REASON: The landscaping of this site is required in order to protect and
enhance the existing visual character of the area and to reduce the visual and
environmental impacts of the development hereby permitted in accordance with

ULP Policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).
16.

Prior to occupation of any dwelling hereby approved, full details of the cricket
netting system hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the local planning authority. The system shall be installed in accordance with the
approved details prior to occupation of any dwelling and the netting must be fully
raised in accordance with the details during cricket matches.
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in the interests of
visual amenity in accordance with Policy GEN2 of the adopted Local Plan (2005)
and the NPPF 2019.

17.

Prior to occupation of any dwelling hereby approved, a detailed Maintenance
Plan for the surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved
in writing by the local planning authority. The surface water drainage scheme
shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved Maintenance
Plan.
REASON: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in place to
enable the surface water drainage system to function as intended to ensure
mitigation against flood risk in accordance with policy GEN3 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

18.

Prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved, details of lighting for the
eastern pedestrian access shall be submitted to an approved in writing by the
local planning authority. The lighting shall be installed in accordance with the
approved details prior to the occupation of any dwelling and retained thereafter.
REASON: To protect the residential amenity of future occupiers of the proposed
development from excessive light pollution, in accordance with Policy GEN5 of
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

19.

One of the dwellings hereby approved shall be built in accordance with
Requirement M4(3) (Wheelchair user dwellings – adaptable) of the Building
Regulations 2010 Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition. The remaining
dwellings shall be built in accordance with Requirement M4(2) (Accessible and
adaptable dwellings) of the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document M,
Volume 1 2015 edition.
REASON: To ensure a high standard of accessibility, in accordance with Policy
GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), the SPD entitled 'Accessible
Homes and Playspace' and the Planning Practice Guidance.

20.

Each dwelling hereby approved shall be provided with a fully wired and
operational electric vehicle charging point prior to its occupation.
REASON: In the interest of sustainable development and in accordance with
Policy GEN2 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the provisions of the
National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

21.

No external lighting shall be installed for the existing and proposed artificial grass
pitches, other than in accordance with the lighting details contained and
submitted Lighting Statement (Paul Hawkins Development, November 2017) and
associated drawing no JFA03r4.
REASON: To protect the residential amenity of future occupiers of the proposed

development from excessive light pollution, in accordance with Policy GEN5 of
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.
22.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the ecological measures
and/or works recommended in the submitted Biodiversity Statement and
Mitigation Plan (Landscape Planning Ltd, March 2018).
REASON: To make appropriate provision for conserving and enhancing the
natural environment within the approved development, in the interests of
biodiversity in accordance with ULP Policy GEN7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan
(adopted 2005) and the NPPF 2019.

23.

Prior to occupation of any dwelling, the provision of an access formed at right
angles to Bury Water Lane, as shown in principle on DWG no. 195076/PD01 Rev
A (Proposed Access, dated 29/09/2020) to include but not limited to: minimum 6
metre carriageway width with minimum radii of 6 metres, and visibility splays with
dimensions of 2.4 metres by 25 metres to the west and 2.4 metres by 25 metres
with a 1 metre offset to the east, as measured from and along the nearside edge
of the carriageway, with no obstruction above 600mm. Such vehicular visibility
splays shall be retained free of any obstruction in perpetuity.
REASON: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a
controlled manner and to provide adequate inter-visibility between vehicles using
the road junction and those in the existing public highway in the interest of
highway safety.

24.

Prior to occupation of the development, the formalisation of the pedestrian
crossing point across Bury Water Lane, at the junction with Cambridge Road,
shall be provided, to include but not limited to: the extension of footway, dropped
kerb crossing points (with appropriate tactile paving if necessary), visibility splays
of 1 metre by 25 metres, as shown on DWG no’s 195076/PD03 Rev. A
(Pedestrian Visibility Splays, dated 01/10/2020), retained free of obstruction
above 600mm in perpetuity
REASON: In the interest of highway safety and accessibility in accordance with
ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF
2019.

25.

The proposed pedestrian access to the east shall be provided to a minimum
width of 2 metres and with a system of appropriate lighting, which shall thereafter
be maintained in good repair in perpetuity.
REASON: To ensure the safe passage of pedestrians, in the interests of
accessibility in accordance with ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

26.

Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the Developer shall be
responsible for the provision and implementation of a Residential Travel
Information Pack per dwelling, for sustainable transport, approved by Essex
County Council, to include six one day travel vouchers for use with the relevant
local public transport operator.
REASON: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting
sustainable development and transport in accordance with ULP Policies GEN1
and GEN8 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

27.

No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular
access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.
REASON: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the
interests of highway safety in accordance with ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of
the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

28.

No dwelling shall be occupied until the associated parking and/or turning head
indicated on the approved plans has been provided. The vehicle parking and
turning heads shall be retained in this form at all times.
REASON: To ensure that on street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets
does not occur in the interest of highway safety and that appropriate parking is
provided in accordance with ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of the Uttlesford
Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.

29.

Cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the EPOA Parking Standards.
The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and provided prior to
occupation and retained at all times.
REASON: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of
highway safety and amenity in accordance with ULP Policies GEN1 and GEN8 of
the Uttlesford Local Plan 2005 and the NPPF 2019.
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